## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT			
CONVEYING PARTY DATA					
N			ame	Execution Date	
Theodore D. Renderer 08/23/2013					
RECEIVING PARTY DATA					
Name:	: Straphook, LLC				
Street Address:	3930 Regalway Drive				
City:	St. Louis				
State/Country:	MISSOURI				
Postal Code:	63129				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2					
Property Type			Number		
Application Number: 2944		294459	978		
Application Number: 13972		139725	504		
CORRESPONDENCE DATA					
Fax Number:3146673633Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:3145526000					c c
Email: ipdocket@thompsoncoburn.com					¢
Correspondent Name: Matthew J. Himich   Address Line 1: One US Bank Plaza					
Address Line 4:   St. Louis, MISSOURI 63101					
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:		56089-111052, 114388			
NAME OF SUBMITTER:		Matthew J. Himich			
Signature:		/matthew j. himich/			
Date:		08/26/2013			
Total Attachments: 1 source=Assignment#page1.tif					

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, I, Theodore D. Renderer, have invented certain new and useful improvements for a Strap Hook as set forth in U.S. pat, application serial nos, 29/445,978, 13/972,504, and Canadian pat. application serial no. 152337, and in and to the patents to be obtained thereon:

NOW THEREFORE, it is agreed that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, 1, Theodore D. Renderer, have sold. assigned and transferred, and hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto Straphook, LLC, a limited liability company of Missouri, having a principal place of business of 3930 Regalway Drive, St. Louis, Missouri 63129, all of my right, title and interest in said inventions in the United States of America and all foreign countries and in and to said patent applications and all patent applications, divisions, substitutions, and continuations, and in all patents which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof, and in all priority rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property for every member country, and in all applications for patents (including related rights such as utility-model registrations, inventor's certificates and the like) heretofore or hereafter filed for said invention in any foreign countries. and in all patents (including all extensions, renewals and reissues thereof) granted for said invention; said applications and patents to be held and enjoyed by Straphook, LLC, for its own use and for the use of its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term for which Letters Patent on same may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by said inventor had this assignment and sale not been made,

FURTHER, I agree to sign all lawful papers necessary or helpful in obtaining patents on said invention or in filing any divisional, continuation, substitution, or reissue patent application or re-examination proceedings on said invention whether in the United States of America or in any foreign country.

We have hereunto set my hand the <u>23</u> day of <u>Augus</u> 2013.

issouri State of County of C

\_day of AUQUST This 2ろ 20 13 , before me personally appeared Theodore D. Renderer, to me known to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument, and acknowledged to me that he executed the same.

Notary Public, State of Missour

My Commission Expires: 111(1)

**ANDREA REEVES** Notary Public-Notary Seal State of Missouri, St Louis County Commission # 11262807 My Commission Expires Nov 1, 2015

5790793.1

### **RECORDED: 08/26/2013**

## PATENT REEL: 031081 FRAME: 0726